RESOLUTION NO. 17-08

A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING CLACKAMAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE INDUSTRIAL TECHNICAL CENTER CONSTRUCTION

- **WHEREAS**, the mission of Clackamas Community College is to provide high quality education and training opportunities that are accessible to everyone; and
- WHEREAS, Clackamas Community College gets students job ready for well-paying careers in high-demand fields; and
- WHEREAS, Clackamas Community College has seen a need for expansion of the manufacturing and renewable energy classrooms and laboratories; and
- **WHEREAS**, the college community approved a bond measure in 2014 to provide funding for a new facility the Industrial Technical Center on the Oregon City campus; and
- **WHEREAS**, the new Industrial Technical Center will increase access to affordable education programs, allowing students training for family-wage jobs; and
- **WHEREAS**, Clackamas Community College, Clackamas County and the Oregon City Chamber of Commerce are partnering with the City of Oregon City to launch the Beavercreek Employment Area business attraction and retention initiative; and
- **WHEREAS**, Oregon City businesses and those that locate to the Beavercreek Employment Area will benefit from a pipeline of skilled workers; and
- **WHEREAS**, Clackamas Community College provides a comprehensive business support network to connect businesses with the tools, staff, training and resources they need to succeed; and
- **WHEREAS**, the City supports workforce training and a connection between Clackamas Community College and the Beavercreek Employment Area; and
- **WHEREAS**, the City desires to adopt a Resolution to memorialize support of the Industrial Technical Center.

NOW, THEREFORE, OREGON CITY RESOLVES:

<u>Section 1.</u> The City Commission acknowledges support for the Clackamas Community College Industrial Technical Center and the partnership to market the Beavercreek Employment Area to promote its economic benefits, including the direct link between education and industry.

Section 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

Approved and adopted at a regular meeting of the City Commission held on the 5th day of April 2017.

DAN HOLLADAY, Mayor

Attested to this 5th day of April 2017:

Approved as to legal sufficiency:

City Attorney

City Attorney